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IL CONSERVATION COMMISSIC™
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

J Ly 19, 1044

lioy Record
oy, lew lexico

~ Centlemen:

n July 7th the Commission sent you legal
advertisessnt in Case lo. 53 with the request "UPON
COMPLETION OF DPUBLICATION PLEASE SZLD PUPLISHZR!S
ATFIDAVIT™.

The affidavit has not been received. [lease
check the matter and forward the affidavit iLmmediately.

Tery truly yours,

John *T. Helly
THirector

Ryia
-

Chief Clerk & legal Advisger

CHBL3!S



NULICE FUR PUBLICATION |
STATE OP ‘NEW: MEXICO
. OIL ‘CONSERVATION
o COMMISSION
The Oil Conservation Commission,
by law invested with jurisdiction as
the oil and gas regulatory body of
‘the State of New Mexico, ‘hereby ;
glves notice of the following hear- |
ing to be held at Santa Fe, New;
.Mexico: i
CASE No. 53
In the matter of the application
of J: L. Head and W. A. Miller
for an order determining as aban-
doned the carbon ‘dioxide well
sometimes known as the J. L.
Head & W. A. Miller carbon diox-
ide well, NENE, (sometimes ‘de-
seribed as NENW) 31-20N-31E,
Harding County, New Mexico, and
: to grant leave to plug said well
“In accordance with the laws, rules
and regulations of the Commis-
ston. This case i5 set for 10 a.m.,
- August 4, 1944,
: 'Ii'l;; attorney for the applicants
i5' XK. H. Dally, Esquire, Borger, !
Texas. ‘

Any person having anty interest in
tne subject of said hearing is en-
titled to be heard.

. The foregiong Notice of Publlica-
tion was made pursuant to the di--
rection of the Commission at its
Executive Meeting July 6, 1944.

Given under the seal of said
Commission at Santa Fe, New Mex-
ico, on July 7, 1944.

OIL, CONSERVATION
oy COMMISSION, -

By -(Sgd) JOHN M. RELLY,

(Seal) Secretary.

Pub. July 10, 1944, S BILL

_

Affidavit of Publication

State of New Mexico,
County of Santa Fe

, being first duly sworn,

I, G e rloyd
declare and say that I am the (Business Manager) niidimuy of the..Santsa  Ie

New :exlgan , a daily newspaper, published in the English
Language, and having a general circulation in the City and County of Sania Fe, State of
New Mexico, and being a newspaper duly qualified to publish legal notices and adver-
tisements under the provisions of Chapter 167 of the Session Laws of 1937; that the
publication, a copy which is hereto attached, was published in said paper ompereaninweek

for.....one_ time pomseomyiverwwesks mamd mmnthen samerday ot eachmmeekinin
the regular issue of the paper during the time of publication, and that the notice was
published in the newspaper proper, and not in any supplement, menrearweek for
mweeksnconrecntivetyynrhemisd publication being on the

July y 1944, andntherlast poblica-
mdynptn , 1o ; that payment

essed_as court costs); that the

cne. fime

10th
tiomomithe.
for said advertisement has been (duly made), or
undersigned has personal knowledge of the m

day of

44 lines, one time at $........ 0202
lines, times, $ SlleCribf:d~3 p
Tax $ ...................... day"(')\f\\ \\‘bdl if\{ , AD, 194 .4~
= ( -/4 /7 ! y
Total . . . . . $u.. 0208 NN\ ‘f/ Ny W&‘L

Received payment,

b Notary Public.

My Cor\lmission expires

By

\ NI A
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July 15, 1944

Honorable K. H. Dally
Bax 46
Borger, Texas

Re: Case Noe. 53, liotice for publication
My dear Judge Dally:

In veply to your letter of July 13, a hearing before this
Commission is dn the mature of a quasi-judicial proceeding. Sworn
testimony is adduced in support of whatever order is to be
promulgated. A transeript of the testimony is made by a reporter.
An order of the Commission is subject to review by the District
Court. Fortunately, with the splendid cooperation of the operators
and attorneys applying for hearings before the Comaission, no order
of the Commission thus far has ever been reversed.

You are applying for an order making a finding that the
well in question 1s abandoned and for an order to plug said well.
Ona of the main purposes of the Commission is to prevent avoidable
waste. Your testimony should be supporting of your petition. It
would be highly advisable for you to appear with whatever testimony
you have to offer for the Commission has no way of knowing your
adversaries, if any, until the moring of the hearing. The only
Pleading is ths petition. The right of any interested party to
appear for or against your petition exists,

Kindest personal regards.
 Yery truly yours,

John . Kelly
Director

By
Chief Clerk & Legal Adviser
CBLMS



Box 46
3orger, Texas
July 13, 1944

evi ltexico €1l Conservation Corziission
Sarhta Ye, lew .iexico

Attention: Carl B. oivingsbon

Iv Res; Case Wo. 83, notlce for publicasion,

Genitlenen:

Your letbSer of July 7 received, tozetlier with
cony of notice for nublicuilon. Tn as much as
T an neot familiar with recal »nroceedinzs in &
matter of this kind, »lease advise whether 1%
1s customary or necessary for Dr. Hesad and y-
self to be present on the 4th day of aumuss,
1944, I could put in a call to you about two
days before the hearing to learn wiether or
net there has been any pnrotesisi filed.

Please advise me fully avoat this.

Yery truly yours,

riw b




—=< TO = G2

IL CONSERVATION COMMISSIC
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

July 7, 1944

The Santa Fe New Merican
Santa Fe, New Mexico

The Roy Record
Roy, New jjexico

Re: Case No. 53, Notice for Publication
Gentlemens:

Please publish the enclosed notice once, inmediately.
Flease proof rsad the notice carefully and send a copy o
the ‘paper carrying such nctice.

UPON COMPLRTIOH OF THE PUSLICATION, PLFASE SEND
PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT.

For payment please submil statement in duplicate
accompanied by wvoucher executsd in duplicate. The vouchers

must be signed by a notary in the space provided on the back
of the voucher. The necessary voucher hlanks are enclosed.

very truly yours,

John M. Kelly
Director

By
Chief Clerk & Legal Adviser

CBLsMS
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“DIL CONSERVATION COMMISSIC
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

July 7, 1944

Honorable K. H. Dally
County Attorney '
Borger, Texas

Ret Case No. 53, Notice for Publication
Dear Mr. Dally: '

Enclogsed is 2 copy of the notice of hearing in
the above captioned case.

Very truly yours,

John M. Kelly
Director

By
Chief Clerk & legal Adviser

CBL:!‘S



- CONSERVATION COMMISSIOI
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

“@

Janmuary 7, 1946

)

J—

Mre We B Grigﬂby’ Supervisor
Maryland Casualty Company

. 212 E. 6th Street
Amarillo, Texas

pp—
AN a—

e

Re: Case 53, Order 621

Dear Mr. Grigsby

As requested in your letter of January 4, enclosed please
find signed copy of the acceptance of the Colo-Mex Gas
Company's bond and cancellation of the Head and Miller bond.

Very truly yours,

Chief Clerk & Legal Adviser

CELIMS
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MARYLAND CASUALTY COMP. . AY

STEWART MCDONALD, CHAIRMAN OF THE HOARD AND PRESIDENT

AMARILLO OFFICE
EL PASO CLAIM DIVISION

W. B. GRIGSBY, SUPERVISOR January 4, 1946
212 E. 6TH STREET, AMARILLO, TEXAS

¥r. Carl B. Lovington

Chief Clerk and Legal Advisor

New lexico 0il Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Tear Sir:

Referring to your letter of November 23rd,
which deals with the Head and Niller BEond on the NENE
(NENW) 31-20N-31E, my Company has called for a copy
of your letter of October 16th, which you refer to,
accepting the Colo-Mex Gas Company bond and cencelling
our bond.

If 1t is posslble for you to furnish us a
copy of this letter we will appreclate it very much.

Thank you.
Very trul;
W.B. Grigsby pe sor
Amarillo Sub-0ffice
El Paso Clsim Division
WEZ:vm

cc El Paso Division

cec Contract Bond Dept.

L, t A Jon f?mz & fur Al Lot i

G . 51— K R T

Q4”1vj
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_ CONSERVATION COMMISSIOM
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

November 23, 1945

Fre We Se Grigsby o Cona 5 3.
Hacyland Casualty Company

212 E. 6th Street

Amarillo, Texas

Re: Head & !Miller Bond - HENE {NEIM) 31-20%=31%.
Maryland Casualty Co. Cancelled 10=15«45.

Dear }Mre Grigsby:

In reply to your letter of Hovember 19th by order Ho. 621
in Casc 53 with respect to the bond noted in the caption
the Cormission took ithe following action on <ctober 15,
1945:

s=-4t'That the plu':ging: bond of Colo-liex Nas Conmpany
to cover said well, now filed with the Cammission, be
accepted and the plugging vond of J. L. Head and W A.
iiller for same said well be cancelled.”

on October 16 the writer carried out the Commission's
order by issuing a leiter of acceptance of the Colo-Mex
Gas Company's band and cancellation of the Head and Miller
bond referred to, hoth as of October 15. The cancelled
bond, of course, is never returned but retained as a part
of the Commission records. The letter of cancellation
serves as your evidence that the responsibility under the
bond is terminated as of the date of cancellation.

Very truly yours,

Chief Clerk & Legal Adviser

CBLMS
cc Maryland Casualty Company
El Paso, Texas



MARYLAND CASUALTY COMPANY

STEWART MtcDONALD, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD AND PRESIDENT

AMARILLO OFFICE
EL PASO CLAIM DIVISION

W. B. GRIGSBY, SUPERVISOR November 19, 1945,
212 E. 6TH STREET, AMARILLO, TEXAS
H. 0. NO. 64939 TField 2471
J. . Head & W. A MIIler $2000 Bond. NEZ NWZ 31-30W-31E Maryland Casualty
Co surety Filed 3-31-37. Carbon Dioxide Well NEL NEI 21-20W Harding County
New Mexico (sometimes described as NE: Nwi.

Mr, Carl B. Livingston

Chief Clerk & Legal Adviser,

New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexlco.

Dear Sir:

I have just learned that our Bond NQ,64939 F &S Filed 3~31-37
under the above caption has been discharged and a new bond substituted,.
Will you plesase furnish us with a certified copy of the Order dischanging
our Bond, and attach you bill for any costs in this connection. Thank you.

CC: Contract Bond Dept. ' We B.lGr{gsby, ,uper%ﬁsor.
CC: El Paso Claim Division. ! YJ



7 . CONSERVATION COMMISSIONM
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

June 28, 1945 .

J‘lﬂge K. He m

Borger, Texss

Res | Case 53 & Order No. 587
Head & Miller - Carbon Dioxide well

My dear Judge Dally:

Pursuant to your request by long distance telephone you are
being sent the following matters: a set of Forms C-102 and C-103.
These are to be made out in triplicate. Formm C-102 i3 to be used
for application to plug well stating the program to be followed.

- When completed this form must be submitted in triplicate to Roy 0.
Yarbrough, State Oil and Gas Inspector, Hobbs, New Mexico, for his
approval or suggestions of revision should your proposed plugging
progran not be in keeping with rules and regulations of this
Commission with respeet to plugging. Fomm C«103 is to be executed
and submitted in tiiplicate to the sams party after the pl:zging is
performed for his consideration of approval —— Form C-103 sets out
how the approved plugging program in C-102 was earried out. When
the C=~103, report of plugging, is approved by Mr. Yarbrough, the
bond covering the well is sligible for immediate cancellation.

) 5

=S,

For your convemlience and more detailed instruction you are
being sent under separate cover Circular 5. You will find it
convenient to turn to page 23, outline of steps in comnection with
& well froa begimning to end. You are here chiefly concerned with
steps 14 and 15. Each step cites a rule and page.

Mr. Yarbrough*s approval of your plugging program in C-102
will be subject to the provisions of the above captioned order,
another copy of which is herewith enclosed. Your particular attention
is dramn to the "order” pertion. The order became effective 15 days
after its execution, which execution date was Janmuary 29, 1945. A
six monihs period is imcluded in whieh the bond principal may plug
the well umless before such plugging is performed any of those claiming
the ownership or operating rights of said well supply the Commission
with an acceptable band to cover said weall pending the outcome of
existing litigation determining title to the land upon which said well
is located and the consequent operating rights thereof. Ro sush bond
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( CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

K. H. m : -de 6"28‘45

so far has been supplied. That six months period should mmn out
August 13, whereupon the principal of the bond must plug the well
if the bond, during the six months period, has not been supplied
by the parties mentioned.

Very truly yours,

Chief Clerk & legal Adviser

CBL:S
ec Roy Yarbrough



Hay 16, 1945 7

!

1

Dr. J. Wesley Head, i %\
110 East Fifth Street A

Borger, Texas Q N
Sy NN
Re:t Case No. 53 ~ Order No. 587 S
Head & Miller - Carbon mmﬂ(/gf \\]) AN
Dear Dr. Head: < ,

As requested in your letter of My you are being sent here-
with a set each of Form C-l102 and C-103. Uhd®T/Separate cover you are
being sent Cimahrioi‘the/t.‘.q; ORy ade 23 note the "Outline
of Steps to be Taken by Well Operators Figi ghahing
steps 14 and 15 which refes/ % the parti
plugging of a well. .{,

!

When you prepare Fg

plugging prograa to k b Lofn to Roy 0. Yarbrough, State
01l and Ges P s NeWw¥exiSo; for his consideration of
approval; h s Mrs Yarbrough's approval will be subject to the
provisions o above order which, as heretofore pointed
Tibes a
P
ha

out to you, ths period in which any interested
party may submit au acoepia plugging bond to the Commission unless
rformed the plugging.

N Very truly yours,

Chief Clerk & Legal Adviser

CBLs!S
cc Roy Yarbrough
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DL CONSERVATION COMMISSIC
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

May 2, 1945

JO Heﬂle’y M, HC DC
110 Zast Fifth Street
Borger, Texus

Re: Case Ho. 53 - Order No. 587
flead & #iller -~ Carbon Dioxide well

Dear Dr. Head:
‘In reply to your recent wire please consult the provisions of the

order in the above captioned matter, a copy of which order was trans-
mitied to you by maill January 30, 1945. To refresh your memory the

order portion of the order is quoted below:

WIT IS THEREFORE ORDERZD:

A. That Je Le Head and W. A. IMiller shall be permitted to plug
said well in accordance with the provisions of said bond and the laws,
rules and regulations of the Commission, unless before such plugging is »
pertormed any of thoge claiming the ommership or operating rights of
said well supply the Commission with acceptable bond to cover said well
pending the outcoms of said litigation determiming title to the land
upon which said well 18 located and ihe consequent operating rights there-
of. If, however, after six manths from the effective date of this order,
the petationsrs herein hawe not already plugged said well or if any of
those claiming the operating righte or omnership of said well have not
supplied an acoeptable bond to the Commission, than the petitioners
herein must proceed to plug said well in accordance with the laws, rules
and regulations of the Commission and its adwinistrative requirements.

B. The order herein shall be effective 15 days after its execution.*

You will observe three things: The order did not go into effect until
15 days after its executdion date, which was Jsnuary 29, 1945. Then for
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DIL CONSERVATION COMMISSIC
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Je H«Wlw e 5%

summwwmhrmmxﬂtwtammdmnmhﬂcu
such plugging is performed of the interested partiss supply

o 1m p:': s-“h ) ﬁg__;:?‘?' s mr th ) a.sa; DR ‘u“
Sutcoms of exiwting Titigaticn. Tt that six months period th
well must be piug mumwwuaudmdmncrhu
mtalmadyphgadﬁnun. Head and Miller, under the provisions of

the above quoted oxder, are required in the plugging procedure to plug

14

. said well in sccordance with the laws, rules and regulations and

sdministrative requirements of the Commission.

The requirements governing plugging provide that application shall be
made in triplicate upon Form C-i02, notice of intemtion to plug, setting
forth the plugging program. Bafore actusl plugging is to be performed
approval is required by an authorized agent of the Comzission - this is
Mr. Roy Yarbrough, State 0il and Gas Inspsctor, Hobbs, Hew Msxico. Your
plugging program whish you may proposs may or may not be in keeping with
good conservation practices. Mr. Yarbrough pssses upon such features.

When approved by that official then you perform the plugging in accordance
with the approved notice. Then when the actual plugging is done a report
of plugging is made in triplicate upon Form C-103, showing how the
proposal of plugging was carrisd out. Wwhen this latter report is approved
by Mr. Yarbrough, your bend is entitled to eancellation.

In my letter of April 25, I simply recited the fact that no plugging
bona had thus far been submitted. Then on April 27 when I learned that a
plugging bond was expected to be filed soon I deemed it advisable simply
to advise you of the fact that a boand was expected to be filed. I felt
that I should so inform you since in substance the order provides that
for a s5ix months period Head and iiller may plug the well in accordance
with administrative requiremsnts provided one of the interested parties
did not file a plugging bond before the well was actuslly plugped.

Very truly yours,

Chief Clerk & Legal Adviser

CBLsMS
cc Roy Yarbrough
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~ IL CONSERVATION COMMISSIO
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

April 27, 1945

ATRMAIL
SPECIAL DELIVERY

Dr. J. Wesley Head
110 East Fifth Street

‘Horger, Texas

Re: Case lNo. 53 — Order No. 587
Head % Miller - Carbon dioxide well

Dear Dr. Head:

Further answering your letter of April 23, my
understanding now i3 that a pluzging bond is expected to
be filed within the next ten days so as to permit release
of your bord. I trust that will be the oase and I shall
so advise you immediately upon receipt of the expected bond,
I regret that I did not have this infon-t.im when I wrote
you on April 25.

Very truly yours,

Chief Clerk & Legal Adviser



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSiuN
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

April 25, 1945

Dr. J. Wesley Head

110 East Fifth Street .

Borger, Texas
Re: Case No. 53 - Order No. 587
Head & Miller - Carbon dioxide wsll
My dear doctor Head:

Ir reply to your inquiry of April 23, no
interested party has filed plugging bond with the
Commission to cover the well noied in the caption, pur-
suant to the order named in the caption.

A copy of the order, by registered mail with
return receipt, was forwarded to Mr. J. W. Landon, Secretary,
Colo-Mex Gas Company, Canon City, Colorado, on January 30,
1945, to which there has been no response.

Very truly yours,

Chief Clerk & Legal Adviser

CBL:MS
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IL CONSERVATION COMMISSiO
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

January 23, 1945

Je Wesley Head, M. D.
110 East Fifth Street
Borger, Texas

Re: Case No. 53

Head & !iller = carbon dioxide well, NENE
(sometimes described as NENW) 31-20N-31E,

Harding County.
Dear Doctor Head:

In answer to your letler of Janwary 10, the writer
will recommend to the Commission an appropriate order for the
Commission's consideration at an early meeting.

Very truly yours,

Chief Clerk & Legal Adviser

- CHL:MS



PHONE 410
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J . WESLEY HEAD, M. D.
110 EAS FTH STR T
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- CONSERVATION COMMISSIOP
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

August 8, 1944

¥r. Je We Landon, Secretary
Calo=-Mex Gas Company
Canon City, Colorado

Re: Head & Miller - Carbon Ddexide well, NENE
(sometimes describad as NENW) 31-20N-31E,
Harding County)

Dear Mr. Landon:

In reply to your letter of August 2nd you
will find endlosed a carbon copy of letter of James
T. Locke, whigh anawers the sams question which you
presented in your lstter.

Very truly yours,

John M. Kelly
Director

By
Chief Clork & Legal Adviser

CHLMS



CANOXN 71y, COLCRADO.
August 2nd. 1944
VS OIL CONUERVATION CCMMISSION,
OF 1 S2ATHR OF NEY MEXICC,
Santa Pe, New lexico. Re HEAD-MILLER CO2 GAS TBLL,
MWl NELl Sec.31, Twp. 20W. R 31EB.
Harding County, Wew }exico.
Sirs; our attention had been called to the fact,{by John P. Healy of 333
Den Casper Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico, ) That a hearing has veen calied
for the purpose of determining whether the Bond furnished by HEAD & MILLER,
given to secure the proper plugging and cementing of the well in accordance
with the RULES and REGULATAONS of the OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION, of the
5TATE of NEY MEXICO, may now be canceled and Head & Miller relieved of ahy
further responcibility.

This well was completer early in 1938 and cemented according
to the regupations of the State 011 Conservation Commission, by the State
Engineer as in good condition,

The well was tested and found to be of commercial value and
capable of producing aproximately 5,000,000 feet of pure CARBON DIOXIDE COR
Gas, of a purity of better than 99/100 per cent pure, with no water at all,

The Well is securely cased and controlled with Valves which
sonform with the reguirements of the Commission, and it has been carefully
looked after and preserved with the hopes of getting s plant on it for the
purpose of manifacturing CO2 products. There has been dificulties of differ-
ent nature that has prevented our securing a plant or being to sub lease
to some consern who might securdc a plant. The War conditdon has made it im-
possible to secure new machinery,.

The lease on the land on which this well is located is owned
by John P. Fealy, L.M. Appel, J. J. Donnelly and various interest holders
who hold interests of assignment by Head % Milley. The COLO-MEY GAS GONMPANY,
is a NON-PRORITS orgadization, organized for the purposs of. looking after
the interest of the various interest bolders, with power to act for them in
every capasity, sell the Gas, mortgage the nroducts and transact any and
all buisness matters for the various interest holder.

It seems that it is understood that a BOWD is to be requider,
and if such is nessary the COLO-MEY GAS COMPANY, is williug and ready to en-
ter in to securing such a bond along with the others interested.

The form of Eond 8ent us doesent seem to conform whit our
situation, Ve are owners of lLease from a private land owner and not from
the STATE of NEW MEXICO, nmor from anyone who owns land upon which the State
of New Mexdco has reserved the minerals, 0il or Gas.

The Statute refered to in the Bond deals entirely with
State Lands and leases on State Lands, Reference, Sections 132-423 NEW M=XICO
STATUTES Annotated, 1929. We have a copy of that Statute and have read it
very carefully. We also have a copy of RULES AND REGULATIONS, Refered to
as form C-101, "Notice of intention to drill". Since we have a Producing
well which has met all requirements, and it doesent come under the interest
of the STRTE of NEW MEXICO, or the 3TATUTE governing the same, we dont see
that we should be required to furnish a bond at this time, however, it is
not our intention to be arbitrary in this or any other matters.

Thanking you, we remain, Very truly,

COLO-MEX G%S EQM?ANY
Qv‘g'f/}{ T et ¥, . CoAmatoa-.



L CONSERVATION COMMISSIO!
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

August 8, 1944

Janss T. Locke, Baquire
Attormey ab Law
Harrison Bullding -~
Canon City, Colarséo

Re: dead & Mller - Carbon Dicxide well, FENE (somstimes
described as NEWW) 31-208-31%, Harding County.

My dear Judge Locke:

For your informatien you are being sent under separate cover Circular
5 of this Commdssion. The basic Oil and Gas Censervation Act is Chapter 72,
Laws of New Mexico 1935, whish you will find under *Division 1, Statutes".
In particular see Sectdon 10 (1), page 6 of the Circular. See Rule 39, "Bonds®

The Commission is given jurisdictian for oil and gas conserwetion



L CONSERVATION COMMISSIO!
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

James T. Locke 2e BBkl

Thers are ssveral thousands produsing wells in New lexico, the
mjmwafﬁ&mwsuhcrmw A1l are covered by
a8 bond eontaining both matters msntioned. If the Comxission were not
axthorised to require jlugging bond for a well capable of produsing, do
you suppose that the opemators of ths ssveral thousands wells would for a
nonant not reise the qeestion? Many of these eperutors are represented by
some of the comirr's mest cutstanding legal talent and the oompanies are
Just as anxious % S6ve WDy a5 yOu Or anyons elss. Notwithstanding the
tmmhmesuuanmeu

plugging whan dry or abandoned.

As you of courss lnow, on August 4th the Comission heard the
petition of J. Le Head and W, A Miller, present band principals upon the
muwwmwom,m,wwmnuu
shandoned and for an order to plug said well. The Commission has not
promulgated any order but took the matter under advisement.

-Cq—?)

Very truly yowrs,

JOEI Me Kﬂm
Mrector

¥
Chief Cleric & Legal Adviser

CBL:MS
et Je We Landon
Canon City, Colo.



JAMES T. LOCKE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
HARRISON BUILDING

CANON CITY, COLORADO

sug. 3ra 1944,

0il Conservation Com.,
¢/f rublic Land Com Office,
Santa PFe N, M.

Gentlemen: In re Bond on Head & Miller C.0.2 well
Harding Co.

ly wife Pearl S. Locke owns 1/6 interest in the CO® gas
well above mentioned by purchase of undivided interests in
the land and the money was mostly used to drill the well and
case it thoroughly. Three strings of pipe are left in and
it was cemented to shut off water by experts from Taxas. It
was all done right and inspected from time to time by N.ii.
authorities. It was rated by N.M. insector largest in the
field and the mas is pure and ready for plant. 1t is on
privately ownd land held by U. S. patent - not State land.

In the bond form sent us you refer to Sec 132-428 which
relates only to state lands. The pluging statute which
covers all classes of land is Sec 97-202, It provides for
pluging proceedure when a well is ready to be pluged, QNo
bond is mentioned . These sections are found in Annotated
Statutes of 1929,

I ses no authority or reason why we should be put to the
expense of £50.00 per year or any other sum to provide for
plugingithis producing well. If you have any statute not cited above
please advise me. We have always complied with your statutes
and still wish to do so but protest this idle and foolish
expense that might continue over a long period of years. If

there is any law for it please cite it.

(ours very truly,



_IL. CONSERVATION COMMISSIO.
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO'

ey 17, 1943

Honorable K. He Dally
County Attomey
Borger, exas

He Hﬂ&d, JO Le & Eﬁ.lle}.‘, e K
J1e208=-31%. “aryland Tasualby

43 carbon Diaxide liell,
County, New Maxico f,ssms

Dear ire Dally:

wvidently you did not wxiers WO g¥ Lotter ol “ay 7. o
refresn your memory: i 3 :.r one of the narties
principal of ths plusg; - e caption, filed his
petition Defore this Lofmi ,’ Lo adjuige the
ﬂall covered by 4 Lo further order to

urned i',c you for the joining

’N'hst you have

v , , J' of a Fower of Attorney
ﬂherein Ve Ae z‘iillor R LN

Je We lload to sign or act

gu in previcus correspondence, when your
: the Commission and it is found in proper
ion sets a time f{or hearing, order publication
ng &8 provided by law. When the case is heard
coamdadion the petlitions:r presents sworn testimony and
axhibits in sepport of the petition. lhatever order is promulgated
hy the Commission is founied upon sworn testimeny.

Some yeare age it appears that the Colorado-Mex, through some
sort of litigation, obtained somtrol of the well; however, J. L. Head
and We As Miller are still responsible for the plugging of said well
pursuant to the prewvisions of their plugging bond. The Colorado~liex
thus far as fatled and refused to supply plugging bond so as o
permit cancellation of the J. L. Head and W. A. Miller dond.
Therefore, in order %o be relisved of the bond, J. L. Head and W. A.
Millert's recowrse is to try the well for sbandonment and for an order



IL CONSERVATION COMMISSIC
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICC

K. Ho Dally e S=1Tede3

rossibly the corporate surety, the Marylamd Casualty Company,

the parties principal of said bomr.

RS

ac T. ¥e Scales
Marvland Casualt
El Paso, Texas

COe



" K. H. DALLY

County Attorney
HUTCHINSON COUNTY

* Borger, Texas

May 14, 1943,

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

Santa Fe,

Gentlemen:

New #exico

RE; HEAD, J... & MILL"R, W.A, - $52000 Bond
NEgNWg 31-20n=-31% Maryland Casualty Co.
Surety Iiled 3-31=37

RE: Carbon Dioxide Well, NEZNK: 31-20N-31E
Harding County, New iexico (sometimes described
as NERIWf

Your letter of may 7th recelveds I am enclosing
herewith certifidd copy of the power of attorney
glven to Dr. bhead by W.A.HMiller, and 1f 1t is deemed
sufficient, Dr. “ead would still like to have the
plugging permit 1ssuede

Please advise.

Vsry fruly yours,
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?‘;Hﬁ elL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

o Oa Box 870

Honorshle X. He Dally
County Attormey
Borger, Texas

Res imd, Je Le & Mller, We Ae = 32000 3ond.
NEINW} 31-R05=31E. laryland Casualty Co.,
mty- Filed 3-31-37.

Res Carbon Dioxide wall, NEINBL (sometimes
described as KE:W,), Sece J1-205-31%,
Harding County, Tew Hexicoe

ire Dally:

Under date of [iay 25 the wriler returmed the
petition of J« L. Head in order that ir. ¥W. A. iiller,
principal of the above captioned bond with J. L. Head,
ray Join in the petition.

The petition has not bean returned o the

Comniasion. This is to call your attention to the matter
in case there has been some oversight or changs of intention.

Very tmly yours,

Carl B. Livingston
Chief Clerk & Legal Advisor

CRLS



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

aay Jy 1943

Honoreble K. He Lally
Coay Lttorney
Horrer, Taxas

R -1 W, de La
Filel smiims s

BUCERRENC ¥ o + 57 Wi I G R H
O .

TORT . r'e L@ILyl

Agder de
kf’z;.ui-.iﬁ ol Je e

m Lthe above ecapt

Friter relornet Bho

e e e (AN ler, orineipel

e tiead, zay Join in L@

: nob sabitted ¢ the Cornissio.
I L ler mpeatad the racguvest
> ’tﬂt 23@0.. fedn; ¥T: ]

Tospn L
,u.l_} LR

DOLE LTLET

.U\‘l osl wita ‘

g omgl nobe” in the eaption is aiill 4n
oflyoh pain in effect until the well is lurped

suane of the Comdission or unill sor
the plugring bood.

y this oatter your Lmeodiate attention.
fo Lraly yours,
Aohn T, E{ﬁu}'
Cilar8 ‘narector
Ccc c..o L\. iw N
Yo he FAller By

Chdef Clark & Lepal Advisor
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C .. CONSERVATION COMMISSION

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

P« Os Box 871

May 29, 1942

Honorable K. He Dally
County Attorney
Borger, Tamas

Ret Head, J. L. & Miller, W. A. = $2000 BDond.
NEZAW) 31-20N=31%. Maryland Casualty Co.,
S‘n’ety’- mlEd 3"31"'37-

Re: Carbon Dioxide Well, NEJNE! (scmetimes
described as NRINWY), Sec. J1-20H-31E,
Harding County, . M

Dear Mr. Dally:

The petition of J. L. Head submitted in your
letter of May 15 is returned for the following reason:

Tou should have W. A. iller, Co-prinecipal of
the bond noted in the caption, join with J. L. Head in
the petition, if the plugging bond on fils with the
Commission is to be relied upon for security of approved

Very truly yours,

Carl D. Livingston
Chief Clerk & Legal Advisor

CHL::S



K. He DALLY
County Attorney

HUTCHINSON COUNTY

Borger, Texas

Hay 15, 1942,

Tew Mexico 0il Conservation Conm.

ganta Fe, New Mexico:
T Re: CARBON DIOXIDE WELL NESNEZ
SOMETINFS DESCRIBED AS NRiywd src.
31 = 20N = 31E, Harding Co. New lMexXicos

Gentdemen: Attn. Carl ILivingston,

Inclosed please find application for pluzging the
above well, executed by J.L.,Head.

Thanking you for this and your many past courtegies
I remain,

Very truly yours,

T,
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Feo 0 Box 7L
April 7, 1542

lionorable K. . Dally
County Attoruey
Dorger, Texas

Re: Lead, J. L. 2 JHller, W. Ae = (2000 Dond. BRI
31-200=31%. ‘laryland Casualty Co., Surety.
Filed 3"‘31"'370

Res clrbm Dioande Hell, "EINE! (somotimes described
ﬁm '?t J’ 56Ce 31"'202&“31!‘;, m Cﬂmt}’, e e

Dear Mre Dallys
Reference is made to your letter of llarch 24.

The bond noted in the first portion of the caption
docs not have Dr. J. We Head as mml but doos have J. L.
llead and We A« ¥iller.

Dre J» We lload who presented the petition to plug the
well covered by said bond is, of coursc, & stranger to the
Covission insofar as the particular bond 18 concerned. A
stranger petitioner, of course, should subxit a plugging bond
in the amownt and t.po as required by the Commission at the
time the petition is presentod. Sinco the filing of the bond
noted in the firat portion of the caption, bond reguirements
have changed.

Enclosed is a copy of Circular lios 4, which contains on

the bend requircments as to carbon dioxide wells. Tou

pege 3 the
wﬂlm te that the plugging bond that is required under that
rule is {5000 for one woll.

VYery truly yours,

Carl 3. Livingston
Chief Clerk & Legal Advisor

CiL¥S



K. H. DALLY
County Attorney
HUTCHINSON COUNTY

Borger, Texas

March 24, 1942

New Yexico 01l Conservation Comm,.
Santa PFe, New iexico

Re: Head, J. L. & {iiler, wW. A, - Caroon
Digxide Vieil, NEINEZ (sormctines des-
cribed as WFZ1TL), Sec. 51-20M=31E,
Farding County, New fexico.

Gentlerens ATTENTION: Carl B, Limincston

Your letter of March 19th received. Doctor Head was
under the impression that since at the time he made his
#2,000.00 bond, that was all that was required by law
and that the $£,000.00 was the plugging bond, ke would
at this time be permitted to proceed witk the slugging
of the well under the $2,000.00 bonde In other words
tre guestion in Dr. Head's mind is whether or rot raving
placed a $2,000.00 bord ard same being sufficiert at

trke time 1t was placed, the change in your law would
require him at this time to aub»it e difierent bond.

Please advise me ully with reference to this matter.

Very truly yours,

TrEDymw j%;&7y



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
- Pp. 0. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

March 19, 1942

Honorable X. He Dally
County Attorney
Borger, Texas

Re: Head, Jo Le & IMller, W.
BELNE} (sometimes describéd

it would be pragticable to have the
e in view of the faot that our Governor,
bn, is conwlescimg from a very serious
y getting back into the swing of the

.

when you resuwmit the matter with the bond in question.
it will be very helpful if you will send several copies of your
petition, which is herewith returmed for the purposes named.

Very truly yours,

Carl 3. Livingston
Chief Clerk - Legal Advisor

ClLtS



K. H. DALLY
County Attorney

HUTCHINSON COUNTY

Borger, Texas

March 14, 1¢42

New Mex. Uil Conservaticn Cormm.,.
Santa Fe, New Mexico

: In re: Carbon Dioxide Vell
NE4NES: uo¢et1mes described
as NW*NWQ, Sec. 31 - 20y -
31E Harding County, N. Mex.

ATTERTION: Carl Livingston
Gentlement

Your letter of Januvary 10tk addressed to Dr. Head has been
handed to me for attention. I am submitting herewith

wrat I believe complies with the suggestions in your letter
with reference to securing a permit to nlug the well as
descrined above. @f ccurse, you understand that in this
kind of prectice I am very far from lome and i7 this is
not sufficlent I will apore01dte any sugrestiong that you
are in position to make tc me.

Thankirg you for your courtesies ir this matter and for
your usual prompt attention, I remain

Very truly yours,

YHEDsmw jﬁ<A7QP

PeSe 1 well remember my visit with you some three years
ago when you sketched a perfect likeness of Lawyer Stennis.
I told him about it and without calling your name Le sald,
or, that was Carl Livingston."

K.H.D,



P. 0. Box 871

' January 10, 1942

“Dre. [Jo Wasl‘y Head
110 Faat Pifth Street
Rorger, Texas

Re: NHead, J. L. & ¥iller, W. A. - 22000 &
31-20%-31E. M¥eryland Casual
Flled 3-31-37.

Re: Carbon Dioxide Well, WELR
as NEINW1), Sec. 31-20jK2
Yew ¥exloo. .

Dear Doctor Head:

Reference 18 made tg yow s¢’ of January 7, wherein
you propose application pers ug the well noted
in the caption in orde oY
well may be cancelled

Lo/ view of getting said
>bord_¥ith the Commtssion so
caption may be cancelled. It
correspondenoo that a plugging
bond, insg¢ mmission is concerned, 1s necessary
not only for the well 1:13 drilled but also for well in

saild well or
concern to po

its completed form, even though it be a producer, to assure
gging whefy/the well 1s ultimately dry or abandoned.
: 614 operator has been submitted. On the
other hamd, supplying of said bond was denied.
Your procedure in meking eppllcation for plugging seid
well agd to have the bond noted in the caption sancelled is
as follows:

Have your ocouncll prepsre a petition or complaint to
be filed and heard before the Commisslon sitting in its
quasi-judicisl capacity. ‘hen the petition or complaint is
allowed by the Commisalon a Yotlce of Hearing 1s published
aa provided by law. The lssues are then heard before the
Commission upon sworn testimony. Any Interested party is
sllowed to be heard.



J. Wesley Fead -2 1-10-42

All wells when dry or abandoned should be plugged.
If the well is 1n fact abandoned, the petitioner may
petition for an order to adjudge the well as abandoned
and leave to plur sald well In accordance with the
administrative requirements of the Commisslon.

However, the grounds and manner of preparing the
petition or compleint are metters for the decision ¢f your
council.

Form C-102, Notlice of Intention to Plug Form C-
103, Keport of Plugging, both in triplicate, 1n thls case
would only be approved by an suthorized egent of| the
Commission after hearing and promulgati a per order.

The prectical course for all pe 48 conce would
slmply be to avold unnecessary litlgptIom “ve

Conmission. The party who has asgOm

well could supply the bond (whiagfﬂ;
must be in the sum of #5000 with
the bond which you seek to have ¢aqe
reality upon acceptance of the newd

4 urety) and then

As already indlcayecthH aN\question, insofar
&8s the Commission 1s egnterne : g 8 approved
plugsing. You can therefore readily sew that the Commission
could not eancel the pond noted in)the caption unless the
well is determined ss|jbandoned or/ynless the parties who
have &ssumed operatl supply the bond as
required by the

A\ K

Cerl B. Livingston
Chief Clerk & Legal Advisor

CELt¥



PHONE 410 N EYE, EAR, NOSE, THROAT
EYES TESTED
GLASSES FITTED

J. WESLEY HEAD, M. D.

110 EAST FIFTH STREET
BORGER, TEXAS

Jonuary 7, 1942

Cil end CGes Yonservetion Commiseion
Sente Fe,
New l'exico

Attention tir., Livingston
Ly detr Mr, Livingston:

Teu will recell thet lest Cetober 7 wes ir Sante Fe and
scussed with you the Ilugping of the Heand, 1'111er well in
tion 21, Renge 20 North, in Harding County, Mew lexice. You
©ve e some blanks et th- o time vith *he instructions how o

-

ake ¢, lication to Flu; o «11 ir the State of lVew Wexico,

oo
m
0

ifter coming home I talked with one or twe of the rarties
interested and trey were of tie opinion ther cruld get tie metter
worked out in & short ti e. “owever there hasn't been znythirg

don. in so fer &s getting ilhe well cpened is concerned.

Unfeortunetely I rave nis;lzced tie jeiers whicn you geave e
vnille in your office. I heve made up my mind fully thet I wil
neke application for the Tlusving of that well et iue emrliest
roment [ cssible and wind the metier up.

Till you plesse be sc kind zwe to mail me the necessery
tlenks by return mail to carry out my purpose¢ .and £s scon as the
rayers are returned to you I will epireciate it very much if you
will tezke the necessary steis Lo notify all interested pLartics of
record of the api.licetion,

If you prefer I will be gled to furnish you with tie rames
of all rarties who heve irterect in the well and thelr addresses

a8 ncer &8 possible,

Fopring te :ear from vou ct your earlic:! convenierce I am
wishing for you and yours & jcyous and anappy New Year, I am .

Yours very truly
J o

g

Jv/'esley Head, L

-
. el!



LIST OF CUHERS I fLAD AND MI'LER ASSIGRITNTS.

Jaries T. Locke, Cinon City, Colorade
George and Lule Yewell, 405 Doyiler, Conon City,égylorado
Contrzct to J. J. Dornnelly, Freemont Co. Colorado
Thos. L. “erner, Cenon City, Colorzdo

Iloyd end Anne Dingrman, Pueble, Colorudo

l'erk end Fumma Richardson, Fueblo, Color:do

terk enc Cherles Riensrdson, Fueble volorado
Charles Ricierdson, Fueblo, Colorsdo

Janrette Richerdson, Pueblo? Color: do

Eertrer V., 2lzckwell, Amerille, Texas

G. 7. Ecton, La Junte, Coloredo

o~

Felpi A. Feynolds, Vernon Ecton, 1. H.‘browley,_fé Junte, Colorado

Y. 2. NcCreery, La Junta, Colorgde. R

“rlter J. Frost, la Junta, €olorcdo

John . Holly, Swink Coloygdo

F. H. Burshecrs, La Junta, Coloredo

E. 0. Helsted, Frorenge, Colortdo
Cherles Schwerzi, Fortl nd, bblor:do
i

Teile M. Rapp," Pf‘heblo, Coloreco

Ire Dulton, Fuebld;'Cblg}&do
Cherley, Mannett end Mark B. Richrrdsor, Tuelle, Colortdo
Den.B, ilolcomb, U non City, Color:tdo
fesrl S. Locke, Lenon City, Colcrudo
Rey lenccker, La Juntz, Colorzdo

3

MNrse Emme fichardasqn, Pueblo, Coloy: do



LIST COF CWITRS IN .00 AYD LILLER ASSIGN.

Clzude F.cton, La Junte, Coloreco

r Ty

telpn A, ieynolds & Vernon Ecton and 7. . Browley,

Loy G. Zrosius, Le Juntz, Coloredo
“zlter Corbin, la Juntsz, VYolorcdo
Ydwzrd Reies, Pueblo, Colorzdo

¥s D. Foindexter, La Junt:, Color:do

Joup H. HOlly & F. l.

5

Burstears, & 1I.. G. Voodbkri

cge,

Not Recorded Thos. M. Varner, Cenen City, Colorado

ey fun i

VWarrer to vharles A, Bliley znd Retecca
Colorzdo,
Llexender Falker end Mary Terrer 'ulker
field by Harding County Abstrect Compsny
¢« Cuo Sullivan, Fempe, Texes

J. C., Adams, Borper, Texas

Lecter Sullivan, rampa, Texes

J. W. Lenden, Canon City, Coloredo”

F. . Conder, La Junte, Color:co
'

Tom C. Hanagen, Swink, Colowado

tr

'1: nche lellman,, Fueble, Coloreco
Lenry Dirken, Le Junta, Colcrudo

John H. Cowden, ?

Victor N. Lagerdﬁist”i”f;

1

e

a Junte, Colorado

le Junt:, Coloreado

(!

gip
=

“PLE
2. BRilley, bi

ruients from

wife, C.non

ity,

his wife, Yanor City, Colorado

Ea

John H. Holly & F. Y. Bursheers, L& Juat., Coloraco

1

*
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July 13, 1940

ir. James T. Locke
Acttorney at Low
Harrison Bldg.

Canoma City, Colo;ido

"Hei Carbon Dioxide Well, BERNEL (somatémes descrited as
. e 212 : Ao

~OH~ New Mexico.

Dear Nr. Locket
Reference is made to your letter of July 1l.

To one not familiar with the practice under oil regulatory
bodies in New Mexico, the interpretation wiicn you place upon the
bonding reculrement msy scem reéssonsble, but you have not analyzed
the rule nor correctly nuoted it. It is true that the bond covers
two items ~-- damage to surface when under state purch&se comtract
(wnick iu the instant case does not apply), and tiae plugeing of

-the well when it is finslly abandoned.

That portion of the rule which ap»lies in the instant case
readss

%4111 liability on bonds conditlonsd fer the piugging

of & well or wells shall continue 11 the pluggl

f i r wells is completed and spproved." (The
uncerlining 1is wine.

You misread the rule in stating that in this respect tiie bond
stands until the well is compleisd and approved, The fact is the
rule reads, ®until the pluggling of sucn well Or wells 1s completed
snd approved." That eventuality has not transpired.

A5 explained to you in my forewer letter, the wall iz covered
by & good bomd with corporate surety. In s0 far as the Comxzission
is concerned, the Coazlssion 1s protectied by tne assurance of the
bond standing until the plu.ziwmg of such well is completed and
approved. The omly parties #uc nsve given & bound mey wish to
force the ceasing of their ™i&bility upon the bamé Ly having the
vell adjudged as abandoned., and umder &n order tuerefor plug the
well. The calling t6 ~vi@ atteniion of the Barties who now appar-
ently are tne interesfged ones eis simply a courtesy..
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISS8ION

Mr., Jumes T. Locke —Zw 7/13/40

The provision wuich 18 quoted covering carbon dioxide wells
is exactly the same provision that steénds in Cilrcular Fe. 1,
which circulzr was employed for gus wells of all kinds up until
the adoptien of Circular No. 4 for specific rules a«s to carbon
dioxide wells. As referred to pefore, there are some 3,000 pro-
dueing wells in New Mexice, most of which &re owned by oil companies
and independent operators of unguestlioned responsibility and integrity.
Most of these have a most excellent corps of petroleuas attorneys
upon their legal staffs. It would secem exceedingly odd that every
one of these interpret the rule in cuestion for exactly what 1t
says: T®All liablility on bonis conditioned for the Plugging of a well
or wells shall continue until the plugging of such well or wells is
completed and approved.®

Wnat little difficulty tue Comxission has had in this direction
is usually tarough someone practically altogether unfamiliar with
the workings and practices umnder tihis 0ll regulatory body. To you,
your interpretation undoubtedly scems correct, but is incorrect inm
fact. It is for you to advise your clients as you see fit, but you
and they are now on notice as to the existing situstion. Should
the principals or surety upon the now existing bond covering toe
well in guestion seek to end tineir responsibility upon petitiom
before the Commission to heve the well ordered sbandoned and with
sn order for approved plugzing, then where would the parties now
actuslly in interest be?

¥ith explanations as full &nd as ¢lear «s I can make them,
further statementis would only be a relteration of what has peen
suid before, and I shall therefore conclude ay correspondence in
the matter and leave the matter rest with you.

Very truly yours,

OIL CORNSERVATION COMNISSIOR

By

Carl B. Livingston
Attorney
CBLi1ik



JAMES T. LOCKE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
HARRISON BuILDING

CANOCN CITY, COLORADO

July 11, 1940.

Mr. Carl B, Liviagston, atty.,
0il Conservation Commission,
Santa Fe, New iiexico,

Dear Mr. Livingston:

Re: CO, well in Section 31 - 20 N. R.
31 E., Harding County, New Mexico.

I thank you for your letter of the 9th in
the above matter and I have read carefully the
markings in the Circular N,. 4 you sent me,
which embraces Order No. 67 of the vommission.

There are two subjects only to be covered
by bonds:

L. Bonds “"conditioned for the plugging
of a well or wells shall continue
until the plugging of such well or
wells is completed and approved.n

This is one condition and a distinct per-
iod of termination. Your rune then provides
for another condition: N

2. DBonds ®"conditionsed to protect surface
owners as aforesaid shall cover lia-
bility ipcurred during the entire per-
iod of o0il and gas operatiops by the

principal on the lands involvedn.

*our rule makes a clear distinction as to
the period these two classes of bonds shall run.
The first conditioned for the plugging of a
well runs "umtil the well or wells is completed
and approved*. When tne other condition is in,
the bond runs "during the entire period of oil
and gas operations by the principal.*

Bonds to protect the surface, mentioned in
paragraph 2 hereof, are only authnorized in the
following circumstances: Page 3, “when the
welkl or wells involved or any such wells are



Mro C. B- 'L‘o """""2"‘"" July ll, 1940.

located on a state oll and gas lease and the sur-
face of the land involved was sold by the Sgate
prior to such oil and gas lease, such bond may at
the election of the principal, be conditioned not
only for the plugging of such well or wells as
above provided, but also to secure the payment
for such damages to the live stock range, water,
crops or tangible improvements on such land as
may be suifered by such purchaser or his succes-
sors in interest by reason of development, use
and occupation resulting from such oil and gas
lsases.*

The bonds mentioned in the second paragrapn
hersof are only authorized where the land was
originally state land and the surface has heen
sold, we will say, to Bill Smith. In that case,
Bill Smith may require under this rule that the
bond may ge further tham the plugging of the well,
when abandoned, and cover damages 1o Bill Smith on
account of injury to his range, etc. Imn no other
case is that warranted and our land is not in that
class, It is patented by the Wovernment of the
United States and was never owned by the State.
Therefore, the bond in this case would only be
held good, it seems 1o me, until it was deter-
mined whether the well was & success or a failure,
as your rule says, “completed and approved", and
if a fallure, the bond would be terminated upon
the plugging of the well.

But your rule says that where & bond is con-
ditioned for the protection of the surface owners
under land purchased from the State, that "it shall
cover liability incurred during the entire period

of the o0i]l and gas operations by the principal on

the lands involved®,

In my Jjudgment it is as plain as the nose on
your face that in our case the liability on the
drilling bond should be terminated because the
well has resulted in production and as I told you
is cased with three strings of casing, and is
capped and being protected in every way and is
weiting only for a plant to become of value ta



¥r. C, B. L. ——— B July 11, 1940.

both the State of New Mexico and its owners.

It was the pioneer well, excepting the aban-
doned well of 1914, which is on our land, to
reach what is called the *big sand®. Wo other
well except 1914 up to that time had been dril-
led below 1700 feet. Ours was drilled to 2142
foet and we have the largest production of any
well in the field,

We do not think that it is fair or within
your rule, to compel us to pay a Sursty Company
for a bond on this well., 45 I said in my lettsr
of yesterday, our folks may prefer to do it to
antagonizing your Commisslon, But they ought not
to be forced to do that,

I have written Denver as I told you in my
letter of yesterday, and sent a copy of our cor-
respondence on this subject, and asked Judge
MeLaughlin, interested in the New lexico Gas
Ice Comp&ny owning ghalf of this well, and one
of Denver's best lawyers, to advise me of their
attitude., We Delieve this well is likely to e

producing CO, gas for many years because we have
great faith in the field, and in the ultimate
value of the gas, but it is a dead expense to
us now and we have put a 1ot of money in it.

I did not discuss tnis subject further in
my letter of yesterday because I felt, after
reading your letter, that my attitude was irri-
tating. I do not think it should be, and I now
again appeal to your judgment in this matter ou
our peculiar facts.

N Yours verig;;gly,

JTL/BM¥
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

July lx, 1940

¥r. James T. Locke
Attorney &t Lsw
Harrison Buiiding
Csnon City, Colorsado

ket Carbon Dioxide Well, NE{HE} (somet.zes descriced as
NERRW2), Bec. 31-20K-21E, Harding County, Now Uexico.

fies Driliing vond with J. L. Head and W, A, ¥iller, Prin-
cipsls, and Maryland Casuulty Company, Surety, for one
well upon NERRER (sometizes descrived as NERNWE),
Sec, 3i-20K-31E, Harding county, ¥ew ¥exlco,

¥y dear ¥r. Locke:

Reference is masde o your lsiter of July 10.

I do not wish you to fsel Lual yjou are veing iumgsosesd upgonm in our
insistence for a bond covering tne well noted in the caotion. You '
state you find no authority for such, vut are wiliing to comply in
view of the fact that there are 3,900 producing wells w.ich are with-
in the recuirements of tne (excdssion. You are referred to the
bonding requiremants in Clrcular No. 4 of ihe Comaission which wus
sent you under date cf July 9., TiL¢ recuirements are spscifically
stated tnerein, in substencs: Wells wre tonded uatil approved plugging.

The well in guestion is covereo Uy the bond woted in the caption
but, a5 explained to you before, elther Lhe principel or the surety !
aight at any time petition theé Coumission sitting 1o iis jucdicial
capacity to have the well adjudyed cs sbaandoned and wo sttain &n order
for plugging. Dr. J. Wesley Eeal has elready bieu insisting upon the
Commission's Brauting his authe:iyy VO pilbyg Lhid weili 30 &5 to ve
relieved of nis bond. e has ool dong 5o throuxn petition to the
Commizsion but simply by informsl recquesti. Tust i. wiy I ~roie you
along the limss of bhaving your cllent supply Ll bund,

-

It is not the Comuission's funvtion to suuply corporube suretics
Tnere are some {ifty or sixiy licensed in Hew Hexico Lo write bonds *
of this nature, which LURDET Lwwes In Bast oI Lpe vell xnowa and
well recopnirzei CoWLENitS.

‘;”: S’ i EVA:»ZL

WE R Ny v ot
v Llwd S Wik S )

QIL CONGEAVATION UOMYIZSION

‘Jy IS - £
LLird 3. LAVLBLUN

Libiik Atloruey




JAMES T. LOCKE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
HARRISON BUILDING
CANON CITY, COLORADO

July 10, 1940.

¥r. Garl B, Livingston, Atty.,
0il Conservation Commission,
Sante Fe, Hew Mexico,

Dear Sir:

Re: (O, well in Section 31 - 20 N., K.
317E., Harding County, New iexico.

I have your letter of the 8th.

While I could find no authority for requir-
ing the bond on the well ix 418 condition, since
you sey there are 3000 producing wells under the
jurisdiction of the Commission, all under bond,
that seems to esteblish a prac%ice that the owi-
ers of this well may not wish to combat.

Will you, therefore, give me the name and
address of the Surety Company on the present bound
and tell me what amount of bond the Vogmission
requires on this particular well in its present
condition &nd under its circumstances?

In the meantime, I will take the matter up
with the owners in Denver and some other inter-
ested parties and make preparation to act upon
the matter.

Yoursg}u tra %Q_

JTL/ERW




vualy 7, 1949

Lre Junes T. Locke
Attorney at Law
Herrison suilding
vanon City, Colorado

iet Caroon Dioxide Well, REENEY (sometizes de-
scriced «s UE:Wz), Secs 31~-<0H-31E,
Harding County, ilew sexico.

wy dear Mr. Locket

Further replyias to your lettsr of July 5,
enclosed pleasse figd Circular No. 4 of tae Coa-
aissiom governing carbon dioxide. Your atten-
tion is especially drawu to Boading fequliezents
on paged 3 and 4. ’

Very truly yours, .

OIL CCOHBERVATION COLEISSION

C.rl B. Livingston
attorney

cobiik

El‘xC .
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

July &, 1949

Yr. James T. Locke
Attorney at Law
Barrison Building
Canon City, Colorado

Re: Carbon Dioxide Well, NE}NEf (sometimes de-
scribed «s NEfNwg), Sec. 31-20N-31E, Harding
County, New Mexico.,

My dear ¥r. Lockes

Heference is made to your letter of July 5.

The purpose of writing the Colorado-dex Gus Company for &
drilling bond was merely [or your client's own protection.
Both princlpal and surety on the present bond hsve'the right
to have that bond cancelled upon abandonaent of the well,
The primcipal is insisting upon his bond being cancelled,
This camnot be done, of course, until the well is plugged.
If your client &s the osner does not desire to substitute
& bond, the principal or the surety on the existing bond
can file & petition before the Commission sitting in its
judicial capacity 40 huave determined the lssue as to the
sbandonment of the well in cuestion.

The Commission has jurisdictiom over not only stiie owned
lands, but also over privately orned lands carryling the oil
and gas rights. Drilling bon’s wre conditionsd up to finsl
approved plugging. There ure nearly 2,000 producing wells
under the Jurisdiction of the Coxmmiesion under bond, Do you
think these bonds would be contlnued if the Commission
could not enforce its orders? From your letter, I surmise
you are pot familiar witn the oll &and gus business in New
¥exico, and I trust that you are not advising your eclient
along the lines suggested in that letter.

Very truly yours,

O1L CONSERVATION COMMISCION

By
| Carl B. Livingston
CBL:iik Attorney
ce - Colorado-¥Mex Gas Co.
cc ~ dr. Frank Horn.



JAMEsS T. LOCKE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
HARRISON BUILDING
CANON CITY, COLORADO

i

C
[}
—

o

4

(
-
A\l
1
c
.

wre. Ggrl o, wivin, LBTUL, wtly.,
_CL]_]. \4 Gssrvetion .L».::}.:-.Cil,
Senita re;, 8w L9l
281 CLlDot wildicd .3ik, wwg w, Ol —
20 o 3L owl, Llordlag coung,,  Lozm
waxleo,

eer 3

(=5
12

I recelve; T8 (il wouSUiVeTionw vouwissioln
Sirculicr L oo alse Jirculier o, 2, HULTE
and “ecuLw lons fcf Thich I othéeux yowi. I awve
Teeqn uecessaLLL 3;"”“& 1l a&ucveliag and VR U
the - . . - )

Cil
&

The Que s u.L\. i
this "."

-

¢

3. Q. adlis oa.
wlhiw C8LTLT

R 4 T R
Vel Gavaiva duwle S

- S N - -
DOLuCc a3y v w vy g

[P

ILLEGIBLE




WI'e G. Lie ke ———f——— suly o, lwvao,
ousyeros, ew Lex1uo Suau thslr assccictes or
“ LN

thelr Coupany, ..
omn an unaividec
1ded ona-nalf
wvho toox assiy
Wzatlion, and on
as ywu say he i
est wnd Miller h.s Liusviu “iiG L0t the cash
Tor 1t., the sajor »aot ©;

by James J, Dom;

QUIDELY, TIIY

SUASP Uauiv-—

.LLALL-L\-‘ l\o\v'v’ .Lu

I8

ot

e

t-..
By o
-

([}

v

i 0u8-

Donnelly =zu
ond-hall 1o halh
uolO—meA Gés Jod
foir the purposs
v aaudale this 1
asts ou lauas GGJ0LnL Ly, GG wmode btaot

tion vhalr egent Juor tuel purposs,
vaershin of ths _us voested 1o was

it seems whot v y
drilling of the weil 2.C anc willo:
bend which ao d

ol " i
a ek . f oA I
Uhey U0 1100 W3 Luwi® 01 uag
4+ .. B 4 A
wu QO 13 S50z

PO .:uu..u.;ub &3 .L
.

Do B )
]
3
s

.
@ ct et ®d O P
0 ©

’v\)n.u.\.hhgj )

4D
&s U all 18 wGb
10 n0Y pass upo..
is anothin, 1iu thess
end ragulations uhi: “
the Commission t¢ roguive a nsw uend
rs 10 w9 Jiva, Lud geiantailn

“uls 3 “
as ari

shell I
wos 20
j__ cen &




' ILLEGIBLE

a~y = i g
Lik ; -4 U, Liao
i - [ o Ul B y e

aud
hio

Ld

thut Sp. H
P~ L

vouimissilon voull ot
ST saklay, such an acsuld PR S AV S
b 1 : L2 woLina 59104
© jaeR 2I08 Ll O Sl
lusrs i tugce vlrcumsiances, .o FOVRRTE
ularl when there 1s . 5L&ULTLS 1agui.li, Ur Eubi=-

~y PR EAS P . -
or izige thew o <o s,

w11l Suod Bued_n T3 oruh Lals
- S -y Ly Rt I -
3r un 51e.. Jjus I wivy _Lve.

ct

otk

ct ot ¢t
o C

bt L b b
[
e
W by b

- r
.

oooh

:_e < SCwuG VaLus J’.jl"-.u LU etivw 18 S8 IUS i Uaate S L

Shiigzstions T

nraoduce the

sernestly = -

Liags Lo selb & pranl Ou vz uall o unssl Loz, LnVs

tha rhcle iatsrast v " 3

iaasad fr e

gerivew U s
ica
Sas
Lo

’ oo -

3 .
et vo wrili 8 soecoll
o . -

PR - . . L1 -
vils v O3 Lol wid o~ ol

Q8BVE LU wlUn® 30, wul wd Louiel Fou £40
A i viTn
woy

b T tdemed e

CEI'LLLO LT LN BusTIIidal.

Vit e




< ¥ O O

Oll. CONSERVATION COMMISSION

June 19, 1940

Colorado-Mex Gus Company
Canon City, Colorado

Rer Carbon Dioxide ¥ell, HE%NE& (sozmetimes de~
scribed us NE:N%}), Sec., 31-ZON-31F, Herding

Gentlexent

Your aitention hsas heretofore been orougnt to the advisability
of supplying & bond to cover tihe above captioned well. It has besn
pointed out that although tue well may be completed and capped, the
bond as reculred by the Stsis is conditionzd to endure until final
approved abandonment.

The well at present is covered by & bond witn J. L. Head
and W, A, HMiller, Principsle, and karylend Casuulty Company, Surety.
Borever, J. Wesley Head, . D., 11J East Fifth Street, Dorger, Texzs,
who seems to have had some connection with the well and the bond
in cuestion, insists upon beln, &llowed to ve issued & permit to
plug said well in order to have tue bond eligible for cancellsution.
Dr. Head states thizt he no longer Les8 sny interest in the well.
From the files of the Com:i:sion, it 1s observed thet no permit
to drill tne well in the first pluce s ever been granted by the
Coamission,

It 18 our understanding tuut you a&re now resjonsible for
the well in 80 far &s ownership is concerned, and it was therefore
believed that you would naturally wish to supply the reguired bond
in order tnat your bend aay replace tine drilling bond of Head and
¥iller noted above, and in order that sald bond of Head and Xiller
nay be cancelled.

Please give this mutter your attention.
Very truly yours,

OIL CONSBRVATION COMMISSION

By,
Carl B. Livingston
CBLsik Attorney
e - Hr; Jo J’O ﬂOﬁﬂGlly
Colorado~-Mex Gas Company
Cenon City, Colorado
¢¢ - Mr. Franik Horn
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

day <2, 1940

Llu fust Piftu Street
vorger, Texss

Lear Dr. Head:

Refarvence 1s miog Lo your lettor of Huy <de

licud nes no vono
for any weil in Hardalng wounty. .

As exglsined in wy lelter to wiiith 1 refler, Head
anc ¥iller (Dr. Jo %. Head and ¥. k. Siller) as srin-
¢ipels, and the American Empioyers' Insurence Coapany,
s Surety, dld have 2 bond covering & location upon
tne N¥2NTE, Bec. Fi«~«IN-Z1E., Harding County. This
pond wes cancellied Nouveanver 17, 1937. The wctive bund
list snows enother well descrived as NEfivg, Sec. 3l-
<JH-21E., for whicu there is & drilling bond with
J. L., Head and ®. A. Mliier, wirincipels, and J.uryiand
Casuclty Company, fuiety. You, of .ourse, are 1ot one
of tie suretics in tuae vone. ak.cording %o Lhe :ecords,
I fini no peruit -~ tret is, &a a:proved Notlice of In-
tention to Lrill -- egitaer in e rume of Dr. J. Yeusley
Besd or the persons in the Lot Jjust nezed.

-t

Ineszsucu as Dr. ¢. Verdey Head hol's no periit to
drill ip Haraing County, ywus Of Course, wouls not be
rntitled to plug any well.

ori Se Livingston
Ltorneay

C3Liik

ce - ¥r. Frank Horn.



J. WESLEY HEAD, M. D.
110 EAST FIFTH STREET

) e
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vy OER i
4
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ico Land Dept.
e, New llexico,

&tE ortion 0il snd Cos Divisio

Centlemen:

4s T stcted in vy e
it Shis well and have r.ol

iz chut in and has never
in, on October &, 193

I am asking you i
fc . permit to plug t..
1’ slug eds As 1t sisnds
elooc, All tne irnterest i
1ﬂr_t 4 nas been taken fron
teken frem the well.

t— (‘J

|_|
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sc send me &ll nesc.
glu;{;nf of the well.
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Ol CONSERVATION COMMISSION

ie Je Je LQLHvLLY
Cuiorsdo-iex Gas Cuijal
Cansn City, Colorsdo

it Bogeyt < : {
£ g ety
LURe13 0375 I : _ o

e dr. Dornieily:

You acve averladsod
“aLovE Cly bioned well. Lnolc slecce Find Liong Fura
1954, wiich re ulres o Joreie darety. Toe vond
is > be vritten In Lie sur 37 [5,.005.90.

LoowHMiD on Tas
Vi
8]

sund

The pond as re ulr=d by ’Q& Co zizslon is uaot

werely to cover Ariiliug operatl. JhE, UL LU cover ihe
corsloted well to sssuze 1 vare, in .oint of cun-
servetion, up and untii 1l nas asiroved abundonient.

Cerli Be Livingston
alLwyrney

Cbuilk

I3C e

ce - Florence, Lulo au

£. S. Inasmuch as there sece& to De some
variance in tne description of tut well location in
question, please correctiy name tle description in

. ILLEGIB
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION -

April 24, 1940

Dr. J. Wesley Heud
110 East Fifth Sireet
Borger, Texas

Dear Dr. Head:

Reference is made Lo your letter of April «<.

Your letter 1s too ygeneral in nature to zive
you a specific answer. You do not mention any definite
well by location in order that tie matter mey be looked
ups I do note in the records a well described as the
NWihwi, Sec. 32-Z0N-31E., for which there was a drilling
bond #ith Head & Miller (Dr. J. ¥. Head aund W. &, Miller)
&8s principals &nd Axerican Enployers Insurance Co. as

surety. This bond was cancelled Noveaber 17, 1937,

The active bond list saows another well described
a8 NEgHWY, Sec. 31-<0N-31E., for wnien there is u drilling
bond with J. L. Head and W. A, H¥iller, principals, and
Muryland Casualty Company, Surety. You, of course, are.
not one of the suretles in this bond.

A drilling bond remains in force until €inal
approved avandonaent of tne well wialch it covers, or
unless a nzw bond is substituted to teke the former
bond's place.

Very truly yours,

OIL CONUERVATION COMMISSION

By

Cerl 8. Livingston
Aviorney



- EYE. EAR, NOSE, THROAT
EYES TESTED
GLASSES FITTED

PHONE 410

J. WESLEY HEAD, M. D.

110 EAST FIFTH STREET
BORGER, TEXAS

-

Jd .E.”-uv’“? W.G‘ April 22, 1%4C.
| | —20N = 1€

feR 21

SeiiAro, WM ’:H & Yy D

Lenc Derartment #‘W

Sentr Fe, Mew Hlexico.
Litertions Cil and Ges Division
Gentlemens

By referrirg to your records, you will see tuat I took
out & drilling rermit in drilling a :zas well in Heardin
exico in 1§36,

This letter is fer the rurvccse of seeking irnfornstion
concerning the bond which wes nade tnhrouch the llarylend
Cesuelty Company in connectiorn with the crilling of tre

cbove mentioned well,

This well wes teken over scnd ewey frow e and fron under
W 7 survervision more than two yewres ngo. 1 have hac ztsolutely
no ccnnection with this well, urcer the ruling of the cecurt,
and 1 othing whatsoever to do with the well and I have not seen
the vell or been about it for more than two years,

iy, 1

The well wes taken over snd swey from ne, tozetrer with
11 the menagerent connected therewiti:, by Judge Locke of Canon
Git-, Colorado, and his ascociztes.
Kow vy purpcse in writing thnis letter to tle land office
is %e ascertain from you end the departument w.at steps I should
teke to relieve myself of thie tond obliveticn, as I e not rer-
sitbed to comply with the rules end regulaticns of rour ce)art-
rent, under the order of the court, so nleesse advise e by refurn {

v
a

P

T T ey vy
<. 14--07"{'
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Qotober 28, 1938

G. Morgan

. Rer $2000.00 drilling bord with J.L.Head
" and W. A, ¥iller, Frincipal, and

Kerylend Casuslty Co., surety, ror
gna well upo g_ggiggi 21-208-351E, —

Gentiennng

in raply t&“!ﬁﬁr inquiry of Oﬂtober 24, the above
1sed. ;. was completed ae a commeroial well,
and of oo # pot ready for abandonment. The
roma forae until finel approved adendon-
Shans proper plugging.

Very truly yours,

OIL OOHSKRYA?IOR QGMRIaSIOﬁ

By .

Carl B. Livingston
‘ Attorney -
CEL:m

Ul (e 1]
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MARYLAND GAS UALTY CoM PANY

SILLIMAN EVANS, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD ;

- EDWARD J. BOND, JR.; PREBIDENT
BALTIMORE O
SRS - IRV
AUDITING DIVISION

G. MURRAY SEAL, AUDITOR

s L
GEORGE W. ESER, ASSISTANT AUDRITOR Tt - .

October 24, 1938

"he New :exico 01l Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: ¥r., Carl T. Livingston, Attorney
Gentlemen:

$2000 Drilling Pond with J, I. "ead ang
We Ao Miller, principal, and WA/ IAMND
CASUALTY COUPATY, surety, for one well
upon NFZ 4 31-200-31%

We have your letter of April 19, 1638 in re-
gard to the above capti oned bond together with a carbon copy
of I'r. "ead's letter dated May 31, 1938, Since then we have
peen endeavoring to straighten this matter out with kr. "ead
but we have written numerous letters to him and up to the
present time we have not recelved a reply. At this tlime we
woculd a precilate it 1f you will let us k:ow what 1s the vreasent
status ¢f our bond so that we can determine just how to pro-
ceed with the collection of the premium due or to secure tine
release on our bond.

Any cooperation vou may bte able to give 17 In
this matter will be greatly appreciated and we “oped that we
would hear from you at your earliest convenlencea,

Tours very truly,
Auditing Division

2
Ay

12

yaing A R A
2 g R



Januery 30, 1939

Panhandle lIasurance Agency
Borger, Texas

Re: $2000. Drilling Bond, H. L. Head
and W. A. Miller, prinocipals, with
Maryland Casualty Co., Surety, for
one well upon NEMWi, 31-20 N.-31 E.

ATTENTION: Mr. Bly E. Foaville.
Centlemen:

Injrusfonse to your letter of January 28 wherein
you state you wish a copy of the bond noted in the caption,
if it is a copy you desire, it can only be copied by the
photostat mashine, for which there is a certain oharge.

I surmise; however, you wish a bond form. Enclosed is
bond form 39-Bl for one well. This is the form now, being
used, but not the form as was used in the bond noted in

the oap ﬁm -

If you desire en actual copy;‘an estimte will
be made for photostating and you will de advised to remit
for the amount in order that the photostat may be made.

Yery truly yours,

OIL CONSERVATIOR COMMISSION

B

Y

Terl B, Livingston
Attorney
CBL:1ik



IF IT IS INSURABLE WE WILL INSURE T

OFFICES AT
AMARILLO
BORGER
PAMPA

AGENCYPERSONNEL
R.EARL OKEEFE
S. WAYNE O'KEEFE
J. B. BOURLAND
W. A. MEY ERS
PAUL AL POTTER
FARRIS C, ODEN
ELY E.FONVILLE
A LVIN B EL L
F R ED F Y F E
H,. BRIAN HOOKS

‘Bm*ger) TEXAS

January 26, 1939.

Conservation Department,
Santa Fe, New lexico,

RE: BCHD NO. 64939,~C, J. L. Head and W. A, Niller.
Gentlemen:

We believe that sc:eti:e back the above nuwibered bond
was executed and filed with your department in connection
with an oil well located in Harding County, New lexico.
We ask that if this is possible that you please forward

us a copy of the bond as filed with you. “Thanking you
for this favor, we remain,

Yours very truly,

BT THE




-December 14, 1958

¥r. Jonn H, Holley
Swinx, Colorado

Re: $2000.00 Driiling bond with J. L.
Head and 4. A. Mlller, ¥rin. ¥ary-
and Casualty Co. of Bsltimore,
Gursty, for one well upon NLINVE
o1l-20H-Z1E,

Dear Kr. Holley:
The enclosed carbom copy of ictter addrs.ssd 1o Dr. J.
Aesley Head, dated December 7, with resard to the above
6 tioacd bond 1s gelf-explansatory.

Very truly yours,

Ol CONGERVATION COXINISSION

By,

Carl 8. Livingston

Attorney -
CBL:m

enc.



December 10, 1838 pr e r.ng.:}gr‘fi_jgf)‘.”.m

ST )

DEG L% 1938 U

¥r. John H. Holley
Swink, Colorado

My dear Mr. Holley:

Re: Nrilling bond, $2000.(0, J. L.
Mect and W, Ae. Miller{ |Prins.,
Maryland Cagsuslty Compsany of

one well

Baltimoie, Surety, fo

I am in receipt of & lett.r from
Compcny of Baltimo. e, H&F}L«ﬁd =

in Harding County, New yc}'
due on tne bond. I notified
slon of Santa Fe, New Mci.co,
csxned thmt I had ab..-aced thefie

¥ & premium now
nservetion Commis-
sofar a: I am con-
l and. purpose to ask

edistcly. Tanis bond
be riylSQPd immed-

il Conservation Commission
{ form, No., 39 - Bl, which
ord.r thet you may repl.ce the
‘trrf¢rence insofar as the well is con-

kds all t.at vas reguired in 1937 for

but the l:.w has been changed since

e having : hole of 1500 ft. or more must
make & bond in the sum of £5000. 00 with eorporate surety.

I trust that you will huve this metter sttended to and

notify me immedjetely so thal it will not be mneece.:uary
for me to take flurth.r steps in order to gect relieved from

thisz bond. *,
“lléniﬁnﬁ

‘gl'@;:ley H d’ M. D.

JWH smm

rnclosures (1 V/§
CC: 0il Conservation Commission
Maryland Casualty Company -



December 7, 1938

Pr. J. Wesley Head
115 HEast Fifth Street
Borger, Texas '

Re: $2000. Drilling bond with J. L. Head and
W.A.Killer, Frins., Maryland Casualty Co.
of Baltimore, Surety, for one well upon
NEjiN¥3 31-20N-31E.

Dear Dr. Head:

In response to your letter of December 5, the above desig-
nated drilling bond runs until approved abandonment, when-
ever that may be. It 1s understood that the well in
question hes production and is likely to countinue in this
status for an indeterninate period.

In that you state that ownership has changed, naturally you
do not wish to continue with the bond. The bond may be
irmediately released upon a new principal, with corporate
surety, substituting a satisfactory drilling bond.

The present requirements of drilling bonds are not the same
a8 thuy were when you obtained yours, early in 1937. All
bonds for wells over 15C0 fect deep must be bonded for
$5000.00, with corporate surety. The well in guestion,
according to our records, 1s 2050 feet deep.

Enclosed herewith you will find bond form 359-Bl, which your
successor in interest may supplye.

Very truly yours,

" OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

By,
Carl B. Livingston
Attorney

CBL:m



P 'ONE 410

EYE, EAR, NOSE AND THROAT

) . R
1’. N. llrah i . 3A:SSION

115 EAST Firve STREKTY T iﬂ r[:
BORGER, TEXAS |

December 5, 1938 DEL -7 1938
//:’rl; - - -
S ,
0il Conservation Comaission vl o

Santez Fe, T e
New Mexico .

Gentlemen:

I am writing this for the purpose of meking incui:sy as

to m; status in the matter of t.ie Mauryland Casualty Co-
mp=ny Bond, insofar as the Head-Miller Well in Harding
County, New Mexico is concerned. Through legal proceedings
held in Clayton, New Mexico, Mr. Miller and myself lost
control of the well to John P. Healy and L. M. Appel and
other interest holders in Colorado., As Mr. Miller and
myself have no connection with the well, I am desirous

of getting the responsibility shifted to the parties who
have control at this time and have them pay the premiums
on the bond.

I wrote the Maryland Casualty Company in this connection
and am enclesing herewith a copy of their letter. You
will please advise me by return mail what steps I will
have to take 1n order to get this bond transferred to

the owner and operator of the well as it is not just and
right for me to pay this and be held responsible to the
State for something I would not have any control of.

Trusting that you give this matter your proumpt attention
and advise me by return meil just how to handle this
matter, 1 remain :

Sincerely,

JWH:mm J. Wesley Heaed, M. D.

Enclosure ( 2 )



NEW MEXICO

MARYLAND CASUALTY COMPANY mLCNEHWMKNsJP
Sillman Evens, President I 7““
BALTIMORE ﬂ [l -
_ DEC -'7 1936
December 1, 1938 h;ﬂhgu=ﬂ ") E:

Dr. J. Wesley Head
115 East Fifth Street
Borger, Texas

Dear Sir:

84939-F&S
Jo Lo Head and VJ.
Fort Worth, Texs

Your lette Novelher 25 ad sed to our
P e writer and ss

you of course understand at ths pond was executed

the premium charge was to ce p&aiN tgent, T. W. Bcales

& Company, until such time as werw® ¥ shed with a retecse

terminating our liabilipy the apove captioned bond.

ecords this $2000.00
0il well drilling perpgit bond in ¥& 9l the State of New
Mexico is still in full force and|e¢ffect as we huve not been
furnished with cance i e from the State of New Mex-
jico.

We .
liability/has termingted thct you ‘furnish us w1th the necessary
cancelldti from the State of New Mexico that will en-
able us it ur liability.

_ In the meountime we wish to advise you that
the £20.00N harge which became due on Msrch 31 is of
course due us the premiums should be paid until such time

as we are furnished with the release terminating our liability
from the State of New Mexico.

Yours very truly,

Contract Bepartment

_By:
6 J. J. Monaghan
CC: T. W. Scales Company
cC+ puditing Division, Home Office



Decenber 4th, 1937

¥r. James T. Locke,
Harrisom Bullding,
Canon City, Colerado

Dear 3irt

The derricic over the Head znd ¥iller well may
be removed at any time,

It {s not necessary t: nave the derrick wien
we take bottom hole pressures, 1 personslly vislited
the well recently and it hnxs the proper fittliangs
&2 rejuired by the 211 Conservation Coumission,
In cne of my previous letters to you I informed you
that ¥r. Robert Petitt, cne of the Stete 011 and
Gas Inspectors, was present when the well was tested
for & satisfactory cement Job and he approved of the
Jab.

Very truly yours,

Aeting State Geologlst,

bA/11
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JAMES T. LOCKE @

ATTORNEY AT LAW
~ HARRISOM BUILDING

CANON CITY, COLO.

Dec. 1, 1937,

Mr. A, Andrees,
Apting State Teolo:ist,
Sgnta ¥y, New i xico,

Dgar Zir:

I have y.ur istter of fovember/Bch i the
matter of the boiiton hole rressure ond surve 9

of the i ,ller and Heud well near -usyeroz .sv
wexico,

You say thst i1t 1g net nacesssry oo hevae
this test made immedic*aly maeconsse the 28 19
not beings develcre? o 1areinall v, i‘? S are
stand 1€ vou make = "otLcer nole tesi ven muet
have the use Of tne Aerrink, =nn T newa nre—
viously stztec toet I -~ Goldio. the derrick
for that test to ce ol

If you will not a=ed tne derrick in tne
future tc test the wottos hold nressures zna
surveys end whatever ofnar tasts »ou mar nessc Lo
ﬂa&n snd have no immediste ocecasion for wmekins
any test whauQVQP nlasacse shAviae me 2nn 2ivige
that the derricxk 1% ralasged snd will aot o
needed,

D

I hone 10 hazsr fron vou nrooril s tacey

the matter is resil . ﬂer2u. I- the derrlc_ ia
needed to make znv Lest tne stz te evpects Lo
m=ke of this well 1tlnan the state should do it
now because it is unreasonable&o require us to
nold the derricxk tnere to save tnhsa stat: the av—
pense of sending =2 we: from the iobbs field to
make the examinztion of this particular well,

Has the state accented this well =25 veing
rronerly cementedy If not, misht the derrick oe
needed for that sxamination?

JTL/ Buw

ILLEGIBLE




